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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Paul Tiffin 
Durham University, UK 
 
Researcher in similar area 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Although this study deals with only one University it makes a 
welcome addition to the literature on the potential use of contextual 
data on HEI admissions.  
 
The paper is well written. There were some interesting findings, 
including those related to ethnicity. My only major issue is the use of 
IMD (relating to postcode) as the marker of SES. In annalysis of 
data relating to the UKCAT with we have found IMD performs poorly 
as a marker of relative disadvantage (not all this work is published). 
The authors rightly highlight the limitation of using IMD but I was not 
clear why the NS-SEC classification was not used- I wonderd 
whether it could be accessed via UKCAT? NS-SEC rating of non-
professional family backgrounds is probably the best of a selection 
of fairly weak markers of SES.  
 
Other minor comments:  
 
I was a bit unclear about how UCAS tariffs were calculated- is this 
best of three A level points? or was an 'uncensored' total tariff points 
approach used?  
 
Pg 16 states "...other factors must play a role.."- I agree but also 
admission in some cases may be a little random so chance also 
plays a role.  
 
There is no section on statistical modelling approaches. This need 
only be brief- as a sinlge level regression based modelling approach 
seems to have been appropriately have been used. However, it 
should be stated which predictors were entered, which were the 
dependent variables and how model building proceeded (e.g. 
forward stepwise) . Also , it is not clear whether significant 
interaction terms were tested for. Also- although it need not be 
included at this point, I did wonder why UKCAT scores had not been 
entered as predictors, as my understanding is that Liverpool uses 
the test in admissions. Unlike A levels UKCAT appears somewhat 
less sensitive to schooling (Tiffin et al. 2014). Also, future work may 
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take a more sophisticated approach to modelling using path analysis 
or other forms of causal modelling.  
 
 
There are practical issues about implementing policies relating to 
school level performance (e.g. 'equating' between nations) and 
some mention should made of this. 

 

REVIEWER Dr N Sartania 
Undergraduate Medical School  
School of Medicine  
College of Medical, Veterinary & Life Sciences  
University of Glasgow  
Glasgow  
G12 8QQ 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting paper and supports the growing interest in 
medical student selection research. Widening participation (WP) is 
high on political agenda and universities design various WP 
programmes aimed at increasing their intake of students from 
disadvantegeous backgrounds. So, evaluating the students' on 
course performance and relating it to their socio-demographic 
characteristics is of great importance and this study addresses the 
issue well.  
However, I have a few comments/reservations with regards to study 
design and the resulting conclusions drawn here based on only 
applicants' academic requirements.  
1) There are only a handful of medical schools in the UK that do not 
interview candidates and might base their decision to admit a 
candidate solely on A level (or other equivalent) grade results. 
Majority of schools today employ a combination of cognitive tests 
alongside aptitude tests and interview. Therefore correlating only the 
pre-entry academic scores with on-course performance is bound to 
give a limited information which is then overstated as a main 
conclusion by the authors here. I appreciate though that UKCAT was 
employed by many of the UK's medical schools only the following 
year, however adding any other additional criteria used at selection 
stage to the analysis mix will likely result in differences that are not 
statistically significant.  
2) Authors suggest that this is the first paper that uses students' 
educational background and demographic information to examine 
their on-course progression and attainment. A similar design 
(although not for medical students) was reported in a paper that 
describes a case-study by Bristol university (Hoare et al., 2011 
doi:10.1080/03075070903414297, also cited by the authors), where 
a large dataset was analysed; The authors here also categorised 
students by the type of schools attended, by residence in a 
neighbourhood with low or high HE participation rate, socio-
economic class etc. They have concluded that while the 
disadvantages relating to individual and household characteristics 
apparent at A-level remained in place at university (ethnicity, social 
class etc), those relating to wider context (school performance and 
neighbourhood composition) did not. The paper under the review is 
identical in design to the cited paper, however as it analyses 
selection by the devolved admissions, they should make use of any 
additional criteria used for the final decision.  
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Some minor points:  
1) Study reports the sample size as 571 students, however in table 2 
n=527  
2) In the 'Setting' it reports that data for the applicants between 2004 
and 2005 are analysed, however under 'Data' heading we are told 
that 'the study focused on students entering the UoL between 
2004/5 and 2006/7'  
3) Line 26: ‘Comprehensive school students entered university with 
HIGHER grades than fee paying school students’... this needs to 
change.  
 
The study is useful but not complete and conclusions are skewed. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 (Dr Tiffin)  

 

Comments to the Author  

 

1) My only major issue is the use of IMD (relating to postcode) as the marker of SES. In annalysis of 

data relating to the UKCAT with we have found IMD performs poorly as a marker of relative 

disadvantage (not all this work is published). The authors rightly highlight the limitation of using IMD 

but I was not clear why the NS-SEC classification was not used- I wonderd whether it could be 

accessed via UKCAT? NS-SEC rating of non-professional family backgrounds is probably the best of 

a selection of fairly weak markers of SES.  

 

This is an important point. We thought carefully about this issue but were persuaded by the evidence 

laid out below that in this instance NS-SEC would not offer an advantage over the IMD. We have now 

addressed this more clearly in the manuscript in the following ways (albeit in less detail).  

Firstly, it is acknowledged, that the area based proxies of socio-economic status such as the IMD 

have weaknesses, and that in particular these are accompanied by an important caveat that these 

measures relate to the context of an area in which a student lived, rather than an attribute they 

personally possess (e.g. Osborne & Shuttleworth, 2004; Gorard, 2012). That said, for the majority of 

undergraduate admissions, NS-SEC is also not an individual measure, as this relates to parental 

occupation, although geographic context could perhaps be considered applicable at a household 

scale.  

Secondly, NS-SEC derives social class based on non- mandatory information that is self-declared by 

university applicants making this prone to manipulation and error. This information is also difficult to 

verify according to the Selecting for Excellence report that was published in 2014. There is less 

uncertainty attached to the IMD, and it is unlikely that a student would manipulate/alter their postcode 

as they have the imperative that they actually want contact from UCAS or the university, which is 

where the postcodes are sourced.  

 

 

Finally, UCAS uses a simplified version of NS-SEC to assign socioeconomic status to applicants, 

which excludes NS-SEC 8 (long-term unemployed or never worked) (Harrison, 2011; Mathers & 

Parry, 2010). This is problematic, particularly in areas of high deprivation as those applicants from 

families that never worked or experienced life-long unemployment may be those that would most 

benefit from additional support or consideration. Furthermore, one of the main limitations of NS-SEC 

is that 25% of students do not provide this self-identified non-mandatory information on application 

and those who omit this, often fit into target WP populations (Harrison & Hatt; 2009; Harrison & Hatt, 

2010; Singleton, 2010). The limitations of using NS-SEC are inherent in numerous studies, including 

research using nationally collated data. Gorard (2005) highlighted this indicating how social class was 
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unclassified for 30% of the students in research by Mayhew et al.’s (2004), which used UCAS data. 

Similarly, Hoare and Johnson (2010) described this caveat in their own research on educational 

attainment, where social class, identified using NS-SEC data, was missing for 42% of students. This 

large number of ‘unknowns’ raises questions about the accuracy of such data and challenges the 

credibility of the recommendations deriving from these studies, which when put into practice, could 

potentially have an adverse effect on the life chances and opportunities of individuals (Harrison & 

Hatt, 2010).  

 

2) I was a bit unclear about how UCAS tariffs were calculated- is this best of three A level points? or 

was an 'uncensored' total tariff points approach used?  

Thank you for pointing this out. We have now corrected this in Table 1 of the manuscript, and clarified 

that UCAS tariff points were calculated from students’ three highest qualifications and used as a 

measure of prior achievement for entry to HE (page 8).  

3) Pg 16 states "...other factors must play a role.."- I agree but also admission in some cases may be 

a little random so chance also plays a role.  

We agree that chance also plays a role, and have acknowledged this in page 17 and in limitations 

section as one of the factors that cannot be controlled for in page 23.  

4) There is no section on statistical modelling approaches. This need only be brief- as a sinlge level 

regression based modelling approach seems to have been appropriately have been used. However, it 

should be stated which predictors were entered, which were the dependent variables and how model 

building proceeded (e.g. forward stepwise).  

Thank you for highlighting this important limitation. We have addressed this by including a ‘Data 

Analysis’ section in the Methods (page 9). More specifically, we now discuss modelling approaches in 

more detail, and explain that no selection was made for factors to go into the model, as all were 

judged a priori to be important to include in the model.  

5) Also, it is not clear whether significant interaction terms were tested for.  

We investigated possible interactions between covariates and fourth year attainment (school type x 

sex; school type x school performance; school type x sex x school performance) where sufficient 

numbers allowed analyses. We have now clarified this in the manuscript (page 9). In the results 

section we now also state that none of these interactions achieved statistical significance (p>0.05) 

(page 17).  

6) Also- although it need not be included at this point, I did wonder why UKCAT scores had not been 

entered as predictors, as my understanding is that Liverpool uses the test in admissions. Unlike A 

levels UKCAT appears somewhat less sensitive to schooling (Tiffin et al. 2014).  

We agree that it would have been useful to include students’ UKCAT scores if they had been 

available. However, Liverpool is only introducing the UKCAT for the first time for the 2016-2017 

cohort. Thus, medical students in previous cohorts did not undertake the UKCAT examination. This 

has now been made clear in the Discussion and recommended for future research (Page 24).  

7. Also, future work may take a more sophisticated approach to modelling using path analysis or other 

forms of causal modelling.  

Thank you for this valuable suggestion. This has been included in the manuscript as a suggestion for 

future research.  

8. There are practical issues about implementing policies relating to school level performance (e.g. 

'equating' between nations) and some mention should made of this.  

This is a very important point. We have restructured the discussion to address this by including a 

section on implications (please see pages 23-24). In particular, we now explain the challenges 

surrounding the use of contextual data and refer to issues that may deter medical schools from 

utilising contextual data in their admissions processes. Furthermore, we highlight the need for further 

empirical evidence to guide institutional policy in respect of contextual data, as there is currently a 

lack of published academic research available to aid medical schools with the implementation of this.  

In addressing this in the manuscript, we also hope to address limitations discussed by reviewer 2 as 

we feel this has strengthened this study and helped make this more complete.  
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Reviewer 2 (Dr Sartania)  

1) There are only a handful of medical schools in the UK that do not interview candidates and might 

base their decision to admit a candidate solely on A level (or other equivalent) grade results. Majority 

of schools today employ a combination of cognitive tests alongside aptitude tests and interview. 

Therefore correlating only the pre-entry academic scores with on-course performance is bound to give 

limited information, which is then overstated as a main conclusion by the authors here.  

 

Thank you for these comments. We have now explicitly acknowledged the complex medical 

admissions process in the Implications section that has been added to the Discussion (page 22). We 

have clarified that entry into medical school is not solely dependent on grades, but indicate that 

admissions processes focus heavily on applicants’ academic records. We feel this is an important 

issue, which is said to be particularly problematic for the selection of students in highly competitive 

programmes like medicine where a large proportion of applicants achieve the highest grades as this 

makes it difficult to discriminate between them. Secondly, selection on the basis of school grades may 

be considered unfair, because students who attend fee-paying schools tend to obtain higher grades 

than those who do not (e.g. Ogg, Zimdars, & Heath, 2009). Extensive research corroborates this, 

indicating that school grades, due to the environments in which they are achieved, are limited in the 

extent to which they are truly reflective of students’ academic potential (Garlick & Brown, 2008; 

Gorard, 2008; HEFCE, 2013a; McNabb, Pal, & Sloane, 2002; Mullen,2011; The Sutton Trust, 2010).  

 

In the discussion, we have now explained how such evidence has previously been used as rationale 

to justify the implementation of contextual data, alongside school grades, in university admissions. 

However, we have also clarified that the uses and importance of using contextual data to aid decision-

making processes extend beyond the point of admissions. For example, by helping to identify those 

students who may require additional support once at university and to refine targeting of students 

from disadvantaged backgrounds and to ensure that individuals that are identified are truly from 

widening participation backgrounds (e.g. Hatt & Harrison, 2010; Selecting for Excellence Group, 

2014).  

 

This has also been addressed in the conclusion to ensure that it is clear that the use of contextual 

data and research exploring how these characteristics relate to performance, is also important for 

identifying those that need support and for targeting (page 24).  

 

 

The suggestion that correlating only the pre-entry academic scores with on-course performance is 

bound to give limited information has also been addressed in the Discussion. Firstly, as 

recommended by Reviewer 1, we have now explicitly stated that analyses should be expanded, 

taking more sophisticated approaches to modelling using path analysis or other forms of causal 

modelling to compare sub-groups and include other universities. We have suggested that such 

approaches should also be used to explore how the use of additional criteria in selection processes 

affects intake, and differences between students based on their educational and socio-demographic 

backgrounds.  

 

2) I appreciate though that UKCAT was employed by many of the UK's medical schools only the 

following year, however adding any other additional criteria used at selection stage to the analysis mix 

will likely result in differences that are not statistically significant.  

 

We agree that the use of additional criteria used in selection processes can affect results and have 

addressed this in the manuscript. Specifically, we now discuss the potential limitation that information 

from personal statements, and interview performance was not included in analyses, even though 

students in the data cohort examined were selected on the basis of these measures as well as their 

academic attainment (pages 23-24). Information from personal statement was not included in 
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analyses because this was highly limited, as these were marked simply as yes/no to interview. Hence, 

this did not provide enough information on which to correlate the quality of a statement with on course 

performance. Additionally, research suggests that these have limited validity in selection processes 

and can be biased as it is unclear how much input the applicant has in the creation of their personal 

statement as these can be influenced by third parties, including parents/teachers (e.g. Selecting for 

Excellence Group, 2014). This means that it is very difficult to make associations between the 

standard of a personal statement and individual performance on the course. Data from traditional 

interviews, used to interview the cohort of students in this study, was also not included in analyses, as 

these have been found to have various limitations, including a lack of predictive ability (Basco et al, 

2008; Basco et al, 2004; Cleland et al., 2012). That said, following the recommendation of the 

Selecting for Excellence Report (2014), Liverpool Medical School has recently changed its selection 

process to introduce the use of UKCAT, MMIs and alter the use of personal statements. We have now 

clarified this in the discussion, and highlighted that future studies should explore how the use of 

additional criteria in selection processes (e.g. UKCATs, MMIs) affect student intake and predict 

differences between students based on their educational and socio-demographic backgrounds (page 

24). This is important and may indeed result in differences that are not significant given that we 

currently don’t know what the implications of these different selection processes have on who is 

admitted.  

 

 

2. Authors suggest that this is the first paper that uses students' educational background and 

demographic information to examine their on-course progression and attainment. A similar design 

(although not for medical students) was reported in a paper that describes a case-study by Bristol 

university (Hoare et al., 2011 doi:10.1080/03075070903414297, also cited by the authors), where a 

large dataset was analysed; The authors here also categorised students by the type of schools 

attended, by residence in a neighbourhood with low or high HE participation rate, socio-economic 

class etc. They have concluded that while the disadvantages relating to individual and household 

characteristics apparent at A-level remained in place at university (ethnicity, social class etc), those 

relating to wider context (school performance and neighbourhood composition) did not.  

 

The similarities between the present study and the research by Hoare and Johnston (2011) are 

acknowledged. Though these studies are similar in design, the present study focuses exclusively on 

medical students at the UoL, whereas the analyses reported by Hoare and Johnston (2011) focussed 

on a different cohort at a different university. Critically, their study excluded a number of subjects 

including “the large intakes to courses in medicine, dentistry and veterinary science, who do not study 

for classified degrees”. These are two important differences given that the socio-

economic/demographic profiles of students vary between universities, and between specific 

programmes, where socio-economic inequalities in participation have been found to be particularly 

prominent in highly selective subjects such as medicine (Gallagher, Niven, Donaldson, & Wilson, 

2009; HEFCE; 2013; OFFA, 2014; Singleton, 2010). Hence, it is important to disaggregate 

inequalities in HE participation to address and understand these complexities. Additionally, Hoare and 

Johnston (2011) used NS-SEC as a proxy for social class whereas the present study uses post-code 

based measures of disadvantage. We have now modified the Discussion to ensure that these 

differences are recognised (page 20). More specifically, when describing findings pertaining to the 

IMD/POLAR 3 we state the caveat described by Hoare and Johnston (2011) with their use of NS-

SEC, as data were not available for 42% of students (page 21).  

 

 

3) The paper under the review is identical in design to the cited paper, however as it analyses 

selection by the devolved admissions, they should make use of any additional criteria used for the 

final decision.  
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We acknowledge that both cognitive and non-cognitive skills are important characteristics in 

successful medical students, and thus medical schools have developed selection processes designed 

to measure both academic and non-academic attributes. However, while medical schools use 

complex selection processes to select the individuals to whom offers are made, successful applicants 

need to meet the conditions of academic offer in order to be confirmed on the programme. This is the 

case at Liverpool where we would otherwise make at least twice the number of offers to places 

available. Hence, though we recognise that additional criteria used in selection processes is important 

and can affect results, focussing on academic attainment in this study can be justified on the basis of 

the weighting this takes in the selection process. We have now clarified this in the discussion (page 

22) and explained why information from personal statements and traditional interviews were not 

included in analyses (page 24).  

 

 

Some minor points:  

 

1. Study reports the sample size as 571 students, however in table 2 n=527  

This has now been corrected. (This was a result of missing data; the number 527 will now be used 

consistently).  

 

2. In the 'Setting' it reports that data for the applicants between 2004 and 2005 are analysed, however 

under 'Data' heading we are told that 'the study focused on students entering the UoL between 2004/5 

and 2006/7'  

 

Thank you for noticing this oversight; this has now been corrected as students entered the University 

of Liverpool between 2004/5 and 2006/7.  

 

3. Line 26: ‘Comprehensive school students entered university with HIGHER grades than fee paying 

school students’... this needs to change.  

 

This has been addressed in the manuscript and changed to independent school students.  

 

The study is useful but not complete and conclusions are skewed.  

Thank you for your comments, we hope that in addressing these we have made the study more 

complete and conclusions more balanced. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Paul Tiffin 
Durham University, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed my initial comments. I think this paper 
makes a significant contribution to the understanding of medical 
selection processes.   

 

REVIEWER N Sartania 
University of Glasgow  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to respond to the comments authors 
made in response to our review (I have read comments from the first 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010169 on 11 M

arch 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


reviewer too).  
 
While the paper has improved as a result of the changes/additions 
made, I still think there are issues with it, specifically:  
 
1) When the authors say that IMD is a better measure than NS SEC 
– it very much depends on whether the reported postcodes are the 
ones students note once at the university, we found that students 
use postcodes from their rented accommodations after they star 
rather than t the course leaving parental homes. I suspect that IMDs 
from university records are not very accurate, therefore triangulation 
from various sources is desirable and this is the reason for 
suggesting other measures of disadvantage (NSSEC, school HE 
participation rate, school postcodes etc)  
2) The authors never mentioned collinearity, they said in the 
methods that they checked for it but what was the outcome?  
3) I am also not quite clear about this: the authors state that those 
from private schools came with the lower entry grades (this is very 
unusual, normally because of perceived advantage of those from 
private schools we are asked to reduce the entry tariff for those from 
disadvantageous backgrounds including those from low progression 
schools). Later on however, the authors said that the school HE 
participation didn't make a difference at either entry or final year 
grade (p. 9). If so, how is that possible then in table 3 to report that 
students from independent schools do worse in Fourth year 
performance? One of the statements must not be quite right then?  
 
Sorry if this means a bit more clarification but I believe that this 
paper and its conclusions are overstated and when it addresses 
such a political topic, I would think it is very important to exercise 
caution with what we say in order to allow the correct policy making 
based on the published evidence.  
 
In short, the abstract needs to be toned down, especially when 
differences they are reporting about are NOT significant after 
controlling for multiple effects.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

We would like to thank both reviewers for their valuable comments. The additional comments raised 

by Reviewer 2 have now been addressed (see below) and the manuscript has been altered 

accordingly. We have made changes to the manuscript to ensure that implications are more 

balanced. We hope that we have addressed these fully and to your satisfaction.  

 

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to the comments authors made in response to our review (I 

have read comments from the first reviewer too).  

 

While the paper has improved as a result of the changes/additions made, I still think there are issues 

with it, specifically:  

 

1) When the authors say that IMD is a better measure than NS SEC – it very much depends on 

whether the reported postcodes are the ones students note once at the university, we found that 

students use postcodes from their rented accommodations after they star rather than t the course 

leaving parental homes. I suspect that IMDs from university records are not very accurate, therefore 

triangulation from various sources is desirable and this is the reason for suggesting other measures of 

disadvantage (NSSEC, school HE participation rate, school postcodes etc).  

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010169 on 11 M

arch 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

This is an important point and we have now clarified this in the manuscript (page 7 and page 8). We 

now specify that students' home address/postcodes were used to generate the two area-based 

measures of disadvantage: Participation of Local Areas (POLAR 3) and the Index of Multiple 

Deprivation (IMD). Home addresses are provided by applicants during the UCAS application process 

and stored in the University of Liverpool's central database. This is referred to as their 'permanent 

address' (usually this is their parents' home address). Correspondence from universities and UCAS 

are sent to students' 'permanent' home address . Once students are admitted into the University they 

are asked to provide a term time address. Term time addresses/postcodes were not used as we 

agree that the information these would provide would be highly limited. Due to the use of students' 

home postcodes rather than term time postcodes, and the fact that the IMD is generated separately 

for each of the UK administrations, students from outside of England were excluded from analyses.  

 

 

2) The authors never mentioned collinearity, they said in the methods that they checked for it but what 

was the outcome?  

 

We have now addressed this in the results section (page 10) where we state the following: "there was 

no evidence of statistical collinearity between the explanatory factors used in the analysis (all 

associations were non-significant p>0.05)."  

 

3) I am also not quite clear about this: the authors state that those from private schools came with the 

lower entry grades (this is very unusual, normally because of perceived advantage of those from 

private schools we are asked to reduce the entry tariff for those from disadvantageous backgrounds 

including those from low progression schools).  

 

It is correct that independent school students did enter the UoL medical school with lower grades than 

comprehensive school students. We highlight that this differs from previous studies (e.g. HEFCE, 

2003; Hoare & Johnston, 2011; Smith & Naylor, 2002) where independent school students entered 

university with higher grades than their state school counterparts (page 20). Though we do not 

discuss the potential reasons for these differences, these variations are important as they exemplify 

how patterns observed nationally may differ between higher education institutions. As such, the 

findings of the current study may be interpreted in the context of the geographical and demographic 

population of the UoL. Firstly, as explained on page 7, the UoL campus is based in the city of 

Liverpool; one of the most socio-economically deprived areas in England (based on lower super 

output areas) (Department for Communities and Local Government, [DCLG] 2011). Secondly, the 

UoL typically attracts a higher proportion of local applicants than other members of the Russell Group. 

This is consistent with previous studies that have found that students from non-traditional 

backgrounds are more likely to stay at home for the duration of their studies (e.g. Patiniotis & 

Holdsworth, 2005; Holdsworth, 2008). Together these factors may contribute to the slightly higher 

proportion of students from socio-economically disadvantage backgrounds from comprehensive 

schools attending the UoL compared to the Russell Group average. In turn, this may also in part 

explain why there was a greater number of high performing local students from comprehensive 

schools compared to the number of high performing students from independent schools. Hence, 

whilst local high attaining students from state schools appear to be more likely to choose the UoL as a 

university closer to their home, this does not appear to be the case for high attaining independent 

school students from more affluent backgrounds who may prefer universities that rank higher in 

league tables than the UoL for example. Additionally, independent school students are also more 

likely to choose and be accepted at Oxbridge than state school students (e.g. The Sutton Trust, 

2010). Conversely, students from non-traditional backgrounds are less likely to apply to leading 

universities compared to students from affluent backgrounds (Heath & Zimdars, 2005; The Sutton 

Trust, 2004; 2010) even when they have obtained appropriate qualifications (Reay, Crozier, & 
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Clayton, 2010; Reay, Davies, David, & Ball, 2001; The Sutton Trust, 2004).  

 

 

 

Later on however, the authors said that the school HE participation didn't make a difference at either 

entry or final year grade (p. 9). If so, how is that possible then in table 3 to report that students from 

independent schools do worse in Fourth year performance?  

 

 

We apologise for this confusion. We have now clarified this. On page 19 we state that compared to 

students from comprehensive schools, students from independent schools achieved lower averages 

at fourth year, and now explicitly mention that this association was not significant after controlling for 

multiple effects.  

 

Additionally, to avoid ambiguity when we discuss findings pertaining to school HE participation (page 

20) we clarify that this refers to POLAR 3. " Socio-economic deprivation (IMD) and coming from 

neighbourhoods with low or high levels of participation in HE (POLAR 3) did not predict significant 

differences in final year performance. "  

 

 

 

Sorry if this means a bit more clarification but I believe that this paper and its conclusions are 

overstated and when it addresses such a political topic, I would think it is very important to exercise 

caution with what we say in order to allow the correct policy making based on the published evidence.  

 

In short, the abstract needs to be toned down, especially when differences they are reporting about 

are NOT significant after controlling for multiple effects.  

 

We agree that this is important and have now clarified this in the abstract and the conclusion. Firstly, 

in the summary of findings in the abstract we now state that school type associations were not 

significant after controlling for multiple effects. Additionally, we now explicitly mention that the findings 

of the current study vary from previous studies and advocate for further evidence to help guide 

decision-making processes pertaining to the selection of students. Finally, in the overall conclusion 

we also highlight the need for further research at individual medical schools to guide institutional 

policy in respect of contextual data (page 24). We consider the current study to now offer a more 

nuanced conclusion. 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER N Sartania 
University of Glasgow  
Wolfson Medical School 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I would like to thank authors for corrections and their response to my 
comments - I think the manuscript has improved as a result of these 
changes and states limitations of the study better. This is an 
interesting study and more needs to be done (with other criteria 
included) to draw meaningful conclusions that might eventually 
translate into re-worked admissions policy.   
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